
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 28th July, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.07, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London,  
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Matt Noble 
 
Employer Representative: 
Marie Holmes 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives: 
Terry Neville OBE 
Christopher Smith  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-
ordinator. 
 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND 
VICECHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 

 

 To elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Board held on 30 March 
2022. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

5.   COWPF LGPS PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 17 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

6.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 29 - 34) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

7.   PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND (Pages 35 - 38) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
18 July 2022 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 30 March at 6.30pm, 
Room 18.06, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville OBE (Chair and Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Guthrie McKie (Vice-Chair, Employer Representative), Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative) and 
Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Officers Present: Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury 
and Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Billie Emery (FM 
Pensions) and Tristan Fieldsend (Senior Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Chris Walker (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 Due to IT issues experienced by the Chair, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Guthrie 

McKie, chaired the meeting. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 4 on the Agenda Pack) 

 
4.1 The Board received an update on the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) data 

from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) from December to 2021 to February 
2022. 

 
4.2 The Board considered the KPI data provided to Westminster in the December, 

January and February period and noted that the partnership reports by HPS 
showed a 100% KPI completion record. It was expected that overall cases 
processed by HPS would be approximately 100 per month which would 
maintain a healthy position with no backlogs. Details of two complaints 
submitted in January by members were provided in addition to the 
compliments received. 

 
4.3 An update was provided on the additional resource provided by HPS to 

complete approximately 450 cases of unprocessed leavers. The cost of the 
work was expected to be £23,800 with the project running between April and 
September 2022. Following discussions at the last meeting, the Board 
reiterated its expectation that this sum would be recovered from Surrey. 

 
4.4 Members discussed the interruption experienced by Hampshire County 

Council’s data centre during Storm Eunice. Members were reassured that the 
data centre remained operational, service was maintained for users despite 
the disruption and the recovery and business continuity programme 
functioned as necessary. Members requested that IT attend a future meeting 
of the Board to provide details of the incident along with the features of the 
business continuity programme. 

 
4.5 In response to questions from the Board, it was noted that the fund had asked 

all employers to submit their McCloud data by 31 January 2022.  It was 
recognised that the data request was complex as many employers had a 
range of systems dating back to 2012 and therefore the retrieval of data could 
be problematic. It was noted that support had been offered to employers to 
complete the data work. 

 
4.6 Finally, the Board was pleased to note that HPS had been certified as 

meeting the customer service excellence standards as independently 
assessed.  

 
4.7 ACTION: That IT be invited to a future Board meeting to provide details of the 

data centre incident experienced during Storm Eunice, in addition to 
highlighting the features of the business continuity programme. 

 
4.8 RESOLVED: That the Board noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
5. COWPF LGPS PROJECTS AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE Projects 

(Agenda Item 5 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
5.1 The Board received an update on the various projects and governance 

activities being undertaken by the Pension and Payroll Team to improve the 
administration of the COWPF LGPS. 

 
5.2 The Board was informed that with regards to the exit from Surrey a letter had 

been received from Aquila Heywood confirming that data had been deleted at 
the end of January from Altair as requested. The project costs of exiting from 
Surrey were also provided and it was noted that these were within budget.  

 
5.3 In terms of the pension website the Board was informed that the current 

website for the COWPF LGPS was being reviewed with respect to value for 
money with a focus on three key areas: 

 

 Further integration with finance; 

 Diversity and inclusion; and 

 Digital value. 
 
5.4 The Board held a detailed discussion about the website and was of the 

opinion that it did require updating in order to make it more accessible for 
members. It was recognised that the review had to consider value for money 
and all options needed exploring. The Board requested that members be 
asked for feedback on the website so that it can be taken into account as part 
of the updating exercise. 

 
5.5 The Board was pleased to note the Guaranteed Minimum Pension project had 

been launched in March with Mercer and HPS with Mercer expected to start 
work in April after the Pensions Increase. 

 
5.6 The Board discussed the governance around HPS contract monitoring and 

was informed that work was underway to put in place robust contract 
monitoring and governance processes. HPS were providing monthly 
partnership reports to COWPF with updates on Service Delivery KPIs and 
other relevant information which would be subsequently discussed at a 
monthly partnership meeting. 

 
5.7 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
6. FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

(Agenda Item 6 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
6.1 The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund which were set out in the report.   
 
6.2 Detailed discussions over the identified risks took place and focused on the 

significant global economic uncertainty following events in Ukraine and that 

Page 5



whilst the pension fund was not directly affected by events things could 
change quickly due to the volatility of the situation. Another significant risk 
discussed was that UK price inflation was now significantly more than 
anticipated in the current actuarial assumptions. The Board also noted the 
increased scrutiny on environmental, social and governance issues and was 
pleased to note that Westminster had been at the forefront in fighting climate 
change, declaring a climate emergency in September 2019. Whilst the 
Council was well placed in this area it was recognised that going forward lots 
of work was still required. 

 
6.3 The Board was interested to note the returns being received on cash. Further 

detailed discussions followed on the three-year cashflow forecast and the 
impact of inflation rate rises on the pension fund.  

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 1)  That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2) That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

  
7. PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND 

(Agenda Item 7 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
7.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 28 February 2022, together with an update of the 
funding position at 31 December 2021.  The Board discussed and noted that 
the Fund had underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -2.71% over the 
quarter to 28 February 2022 and that the estimated funding level was 103.0% 
as of 31 December 2021.  

 
7.2 It was noted that there was currently a high level of volatility and uncertainty in 

markets following events in Ukraine. The Board also interested to note that 
with the exception of one asset manager, all had underperformed with respect 
to their benchmarks. The Baillie Gifford Global Alpha mandate was the main 
detractor to performance and the Board was pleased to note that they had 
been invited to attend the next Committee meeting to discuss their recent 
performance. It was explained that overall however, over a three-year period 
there had been an under performance had been 0.5% which was not 
considered a significant under performance. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED:  
 

1)  That the performance of the investments and the funding position be 
noted. 

 
2)  That the summary of the changes to the Fund’s asset allocation be 

noted. 
  

Page 6



 

8. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2022  
(Agenda Item 8 on the Agenda Pack) 

 
8.1 The Board received the Responsible Investment Statement 2022 which had 

been approved by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 10 March 
2022, pending some minor changes.  The Board noted that the statement 
covered in detail topics such as: the investment horizon of the Fund, its 
carbon journey over the past 2.5 years and voting and engagement with key 
stakeholders. 

 
8.2 The Board discussed the purpose and aim of the statement which was to 

make clear that the Pension Fund’s approach was investing responsibly with 
the integration of environmental and social and governance (ESG) factors as 
part of the Pension Fund’s investment strategy.   

 
8.3 The Board expressed its satisfaction with the statement which now reflected 

some of the concerns expressed by the Board when the first draft was 
considered, and was a significant improvement on previous statements 
issued. The Board discussed options for disseminating it more widely to 
members and the possibility of circulating the link with a precis of its contents. 

 
8.4  ACTION: Billie Emery to contact the Communications Team to assess options 

for circulating a link to the statement out to members along with a precis of its 
contents. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Responsible Investment (RI) Statement for 2022 be 

noted. 
 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 The Board wished to place on record its thanks to Councillor Guthrie McKie, 

who was attending his last meeting, for all the valuable contributions he had 
made to the work of the Board over a significant period of time. 

 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10.1 The meeting ended at 7.48pm. 
 
 

Chairman _____________________________Date__________________ 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Board 
  
 

Date: 28th July 2022 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  Limited 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report gives an update on the KPI data from Hampshire Pension 
Services (HPS) from March 2022 to June 2022. In section 3, I cover some 
Annual returns and data work. and in section 4 a general pension 
administration update. In Section 5 I give an update on Auto enrolment for 
the main fund employer WCC. The summary is in section 6. 
 

2. KPI Performance 
 
2.1 I am pleased to advise the Board that the KPI data provided to Westminster 

for the period March 22 through to June 22 shows 100% compliance with the 
agreed KPI standards. The table below provides the categories measured, 
the target days and the number of cases processed in each reporting month. 

 
 
KPI Target Days Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 

Active Retirement 15 days 0 5 4 2 

Deferred Retirement 15 days 7 23 17 16 

Estimates 15 days 31 30 42 27 

Deferred Benefits 30 days 24 19 16 26 

Transfers In & Out 15 days 2 3 1 4 

Divorce 15 days 0 2 2 2 

Refunds 15 days 3 5 7 2 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Rejoiners 20 days 0 5 5 1 

Interfunds 15 days 20 18 21 15 

Death Benefits 15 days 8 23 13 6 

Grand Total  95 133 128 101 

      

  100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 
2.2 The overall cases processed by HPS has fluctuated. I would expect that our 

average case processing would be around 100 cases per month to maintain 
a healthy position with no backlogs.  

 
2.3 The partnerships report also provide a breakdown of the active cases on 

hold. In March we had 152 cases and then in April this reduced to 117 
cases. In May this increased back to 149 cases and remained the same in 
June. It’s important that over the course of six months or a year we make 
sure that this work on hold does not build up again, so we have clear sight 
that there are no unseen backlogs going forward.  

 
2.4 Following on from year end returns, administration case queries that are 

submitted will create some additional work for the pension administration 
team.  

 
2.6 Overall the service with HPS has embedded well and noise from the 

employers and fund members is very low. We are pleased that the 23.66% 
of the membership has already registered for the new member portal. This is 
a steady increase on the 19.43% that we reported at the last Pension Board. 
Our communication with employers and members going forward will aim to 
increase this percentage and we will promote to active members in late 
August early September so that members can view their pension annual 
benefit statements.  

 
   

Portal  
Active 32.62% 

Deferred 15.81% 

Pensioner 25.31% 

TOTAL 23.66% 

 
[...]
few weeks. We are working with 
employers and trying to encourage them to send in data regularly to reduce 
numbers. Where employers are not so engaged, we will consider charges 
under the Pension Administration Strategy (PAS). 

 
3.3 I can confirm that data for valuation purposes has now been run and 

provided to the actuary Hymans on the 15th of July 2022 as per our agreed 
timescale. 

 
3.4 The ongoing project with HPS for them to pick up 446 leavers that had not 

been completed by the former administrator prior to our transfer, is now 
underway. As per June’s partnership report the number of outstanding cases 
had been reduced to 352. HPS have sent a number of fund employers 
requests for 260 of the remaining members and responses are not 
forthcoming.  thus far. The internal team again will start to chase employers 
with significant data outstanding in the coming weeks when we can move on 
from chasing annual returns and new queries because of those returns. 
Again, our approach will be to try and get employers to send data into the 
fund in blocks so cases can start to be processed. Where we get no 
engagement, we will need to consider charges under the PAS. 

 
 
3.5 I can confirm additionally that HPS has commenced a new tracing project 

with Target a third-party provider on our behalf. The Pension Committee 
agreed that we could spend up to a maximum of £6000 on tracing work and 

Page 12



we consider this a vital step in improving our overall data quality and the 
data scores that we must annually report to the pension regulator. We are 
concentrating on two groups initially, 1025 preserved refund records and 
1026 deferred benefit members. I will update the board in the next report on 
the progress of the tracing project. 

 
3.6 McCloud work continues. The table below outlines the funds position for data 

returns for the period April 2022 to March 2021. Twenty employers have sent 
in their data although not all checks are yet complete on the retu
[...]
 LGPS Projects Update 

Report of: 
Diana McDonnell-Pascoe  
Pensions Project Manager, People Services 

Wards Involved: All 

Policy Context: Service Delivery 

 

 
1. Introduction 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Pension Board on the various projects 

being undertaken by the Pensions and Payroll Team to improve the administration of 

the City of Westminster Pension Fund (COWPF) Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS). 

 

 
2. Current Projects 

2.1. Pension Website 

The current pension website is being reviewed as to suitability and fitness for 

purpose. Areas under review include, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, Value for 

Money, and the type of content we offer. This review is being conducted because 

of our transfer from Surrey County Council (SCC) to Hampshire Pensions 

Services (HPS). When we were with SCC, we needed our own website however 

HPS have their own and can provide access to most but not all of the information 

our website provides. We will still need to provide the remaining information 

somewhere, so we are investigating and reviewing our options. 

 

AGENDA ITEM:   

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

So far, we have reviewed the website with the ABLE network and will also aim to 

review it with the BAME network shortly. We have had positive feedback from 

one visually impaired member of staff who said the current website worked well 

with his read out loud software. We had a joint review with Hampshire Pensions 

Services also. 

 

Further evaluation work on the viability of the website will include using a decision 

matrix to compare different options, using Google Analytics to analyse the traffic 

to the site, conducting a survey of our members, pensioners, employers to get 

their stakeholder feedback, creating curated focus groups for reviewing the site 

and other options so we can ensure we have the best solution available to us and 

our customers. We are also looking at untapped opportunities that may be in our 

interest to explore in terms of online promotion of the good things that the 

Pension Funds does such as green investment. 

 

 
2.2. Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 

2.2.1. What is the status of the GMP project? 

The GMP reconciliation is now complete and there are no outstanding 

client decisions on reconciliation. Once decisions on the approach to GMP 

rectification have been agreed, and the calculations performed, the results 

will be used to manage all the adjustments required to payroll records at a 

single point. The deferred members will also require adjustment. While the 

GMP values have been reconciled during the reconciliation process, 

individual member records will require update or correction given values 

used in the calculation of benefits for some members will not be correct. 

 

We are currently working with Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) and 

Mercer to enter the rectification phase of the project. We anticipate that 

this will start no later than August 2022. We anticipate the rectification 

phase to take approximately seven months and have a deadline of 

completing the rectification phase by the end of February 2023 because 

Page 18



 

the new financial year will require calculations for pensions increases 

which will invalidate any rectification completed already. 

 

The agreed cost for this project with Mercer is £33,000 as previously 

agreed by the 16th of December Pension Committee meeting.  

 

For background, Mercer were originally running the project on our behalf 

as appointed by Surrey County Council for all Surrey’s managed pension 

funds. The previous pension Committee approved us running the project 

directly with Mercer because Mercer could deliver the project at a 

substantially lower cost.  

 

Despite choosing Mercer to deliver the project, we knew there would be 

some supplementary costs charged by HPS and the software supplier 

Civica for the uploading of data and some additional work on
[...]
for the Pension Fund bank account and cash 
held at custody (Northern Trust). The bank position continues to be 
stable. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the top five risks for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Board is asked to note the cashflow position for the pension fund 

bank account and cash held at custody, the rolling twelve-month 
forecast and the three-year forecast. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: investment and pensions 

administration. The risk groups have been updated to reflect the CIPFA 
guidance on risk categories. The current top five risks to the Pension 
Fund, as updated in June 2022, are highlighted in the table below: 

 
CIPFA Risk 
Group 

Risk 
Rank 

Risk Description Trending 

Liability Risk 1st/40 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated in 
the actuarial assumptions: an increase in CPI inflation 
by 0.1% over the assumed rate will increase the 
liability valuation by upwards of 2.7%.  
Inflation continues to rise in the UK and globally due 
to labour shortages, supply chain issues, and high 
energy prices. CPI rose to 9.1% as at 31 May 2022, 
its highest rate in 40 years. 

 
 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

2nd/40 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in global 
investment markets following disruptive geopolitical 
and economic uncertainty. On 24 February 2022, 
Russia invaded Ukraine marking an escalation in the 
conflict which has been ongoing since 2014. 

 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

3rd/40 Increased scrutiny on environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) issues, leading to reputational 
damage. The Council declared a climate emergency 
in September 2019: how this will affect the Pension 
Fund going forward is currently unknown. Taskforce 
climate change financial disclosure (TCFD) 
regulations will impact on LGPS schemes, but these 
are currently not released, al
[...]


There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 May 2022, together with an update of the funding position as at 31 
March 2022. 
 

1.2 The Fund underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -1.17% over the 
quarter to 31 May 2022 and the estimated funding level was 103.0% as 
at 31 March 2022.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to: 

 

 Note the performance of the investments and the funding position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31 
May 2022 and estimated funding level.  
 

3.2 The market value of investments decreased by £42m to £1.785bn over 
the quarter to 31 May 2022, with the Fund returning -2.88% net of fees. 
The Fund underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -1.17% over the 
quarter, with the equity mandates and fixed income portfolios being the 
main detractor to performance. Much of this underperformance can be 
attributed to inflationary concerns and the ongoing conflict within Ukraine. 

  
3.3 The Fund’s underperformance was partially offset by positive 

performance within the Abrdn long lease property fund, Macquarie 
renewables and Quinbrook renewable infrastructure mandate, which 
outperformed their benchmarks by 10.30%, 13.58% and 7.92% net of 
fees, respectively. 

 
3.4 Over the 12-month period to 31 May 2022, the Fund underperformed its 

benchmark net of fees by -3.86% returning -3.33%. This 
underperformance can be largely attributed to the Baillie Gifford (LCIV) 
Global Alpha Growth mandate, with the strategy’s large-cap growth stock 
bias proving detrimental as investors sought safety in value-oriented parts 
of the market. Baillie Gifford were invited to present at the Pension Fund 
Committee meeting on 23 June 2022, the manager acknowledged the 
poor performance over the last twelve months, however reaffirmed their 
commitment to growth-oriented companies. 

 
3.5 The Abrdn long lease property fund has again performed strongly over 

the one-year period, outperforming its benchmark by 22.59% net of fees. 
Alongside this, the Pantheon infrastructure fund, Macquarie renewables 
and Quinbrook renewable infrastructure mandate have returned 29.13%, 
9.07% and 16.80% net of fees, respectively. Since inception, the Fund 
has outperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.37%.  

 

3.6 The estimated funding level for the Westminster Pension Fund has 
remained stable at 103.0% as at 31 March 2022 (103.0% at 31 December 
2021). It should be noted that at the next valuation, 31 March 2022, future 
expected returns are anticipated to fall with inflation expectations 
expected to rise. The Council paid off its deficit during 2022, with final 
payments of £80m made during 2021/22. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

4. ASSET ALLOCATION AND SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

4.1 The chart shows the changes in asset allocation of the Fund from 1 June 
2021 to 31 May 2022. Please note asset allocations may vary due to 
changes in market value. 

 
*Fixed Income includes bonds, multi asset credit (MAC) and private debt 
**Cash includes the NT ESG Ultra Short Bond Fund and Ruffer (LCIV) Absolute Return Fund 

 
4.2 The current Westminster Pension Fund target asset allocation is 60% of 

assets within equities, 19% in fixed income, 6% in renewable 
infrastructure, 5% within infrastructure, 5% within property and 5% to 
affordable and social supported housing. 

 
4.3 During the quarter, capital calls for Pantheon Global Infrastructure fund, 

Quinbrook Renewables Impac

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday 28 July at 6.30pm, 
Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Matt Noble (Chair and Employer Representative), Terry 
Neville OBE (Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Barbara Arzymanow 
(Employer Representative), Marie Holmes (Employer Representative) and Christopher 
Smith (Vice-Chair and Scheme Member Representative). 

 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Claire 
Weeks (Head of People Operations), Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-
Borough Treasury and Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), 
Diana McDonnell-Pascoe (Project Manager), Billie Emery (FM Pensions) and Sarah 
Craddock (Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE- CHAIR/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 

 
1.2 Resolved:  That Councillor Matt Noble and Christopher Smith be appointed 

as Chair and Vice-Chair respectively for the 2022-2023 municipal year. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 The Board received an update on the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) data 

from Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) from March 2022 to June 2022. 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4.2 The Board considered the KPI data provided to Westminster in the March, 
April and June period and noted that the partnership reports by HPS showed 
a 100% KPI completion record. It was expected that overall cases processed 
by HPS would continue to be approximately 100 per month which would 
maintain a healthy position with no backlogs. Details of two complaints 
submitted in May and June by members were provided in addition to the 
compliments received. 

 
4.3 An update was provided on the additional resource provided by HPS to 

complete approximately 446 cases of unprocessed leavers and the new 
tracing project with Target which would improve data quality and the data 
scores that the Fund must report annually to the pension regulator.  Members 
noted that 23.66% of the membership had already registered for the new 
member portal which was a steady increase from 19.43% at the last Pension 
Board and that all Funds’ employers had submitted their annual returns to 
Hampshire Pension Services (HPS) on time.   

 
4.4 Members discussed how the auto enrolment date on the 1 August would 

affect numbers of the Pension Fund, the administration of leavers data and 
the successful recovery of satisfactory costs from Survey. The Board were 
pleased that the relationship with HPS remained positive. 

 
4.5 RESOLVED: That the Board noted the report. 
 
 
5 COWPF LGPS PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Board received an update on the various projects and governance 

activities being undertaken by the Pension and Payroll Team to improve the 
administration of the COWPF LGPS. 

 
5.2 The Board were informed that further evaluation work on the viability of the 

website would continue and that opportunities to promote the good things that 
the Pension Fund did such as green investment would be explored.  Members 
were pleased to note that the rectification phase of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) project had been reached and the deadline for completion of 
this work would be by the end of February 2023. 

 
5.3 In response to questions from the Board regarding the McCloud Project, it 

was recognised that the data request was complex as many employers had a 
range of systems dating back to 2012 and therefore the retrieval of data was 
being problematic.  The Board noted that the data would need to be future 
proofed.  Members requested that the Board be provided with details of the 
external costs of all the different payroll systems.   

 
5.4 ACTION: That details of the external costs of all the different payroll systems 

be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
5.5 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 



 
3 

 

 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 The Board discussed the report which outlined the top five risks for the 

governance and pension administration fund which were set out in the report.   
 
6.2 The Board had detailed discussions over the identified risks, the significant 

global economic uncertainty following Russia invading Ukraine, gas/fuel 
prices, the UK price inflation now being significantly more than anticipated in 
the current actuarial assumptions, the possibility of global recession next year 
and the underperforming of the Baillie Gifford global equities mandate.  The 
Board noted the increased scrutiny on environmental, social and governance 
issues and recognised that going forward there would be much further work 
required. 

 
6.3 The Board was interested to note the anticipated future cash flow. Further 

detailed discussions followed on the three-year cashflow forecast and the 
impact of inflation rate rises on the pension fund.  

 
6.4 ACTION: That the Pension Fund Committee Agenda Pack be sent to the 

members of the Pension Board. 
 
6.5 RESOLVED: 
 
 1)  That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2) That the cashflow position for the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

 
 
7 PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND 
 
7.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 31 May 2022, together with an update of the funding 
position at 31 March 2022.  The Board discussed and noted that the Fund had 
underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -1.71% over the quarter to 31 
March 2022 and that the estimated funding level was 103.0% as of 31 March 
2022.  

 
7.2 It was noted that there was currently a high level of volatility and uncertainty in 

markets following events in Ukraine. The Board discussed the performance of 
the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha mandate and were pleased to note that BG 
had been invited to attend the recent Pension Fund Committee meeting to 
discuss their recent performance.  

 
7.3 The Board were pleased to note that the Pension Fund target asset allocation 

was diversified with 60% of assets within equities, 19% in fixed income, 6% in 
renewable energy infrastructure, 5% within infrastructure, 5% within property 
and 5% to affordable and social supported housing. 

 



 
4 

 

7.4 RESOLVED: That the performance of the investments and the funding 
position be noted. 

 
8 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
8.1 The meeting ended at 8.15pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


